$ig City of Las Cruces

PEOPLE HELPING PEOPLE

Council Action and Executive Summary
ltem#_15 Ordinance/Resolution# 10-220  Council District: _All City

For Meeting of _ March 1, 2010
(Adoption Date)

TITLE:

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF LAS CRUCES TO ACCEPT CONTRACT
AMENDMENT NO. 1 FROM THE NORTH CENTRAL NEW MEXICO ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT NON-METRO AREA AGENCY ON AGING FOR FISCAL
YEAR 2009-2010 REVISING THE CONTRACT AMOUNT FROM $578,337 TO $570,536,
THEREBY DECREASING THE TOTAL AMOUNT BY $7,801, WITH THE CITY
CONTRIBUTING $1,107,491 AND TO ADJUST THE FISCAL YEAR 2009-2010 CITY
BUDGET.

PURPOSE(S) OF ACTION: A resolution accepting contract amendment no. 1 from the
North Central New Mexico Economic Development District Non-Metro Area Agency on
Aging for Fiscal Year 2009-2010 revising the contract amount from $578,337 to $570,536,
thereby decreasing the total dollar amount by $7,801, with the City contributing $1,107,491.

/
Name er:/ Shelldy Modell | Department: Public Phone: 528-3000
%W/ ervices/Senior Programs
rtment

Depa ignature Phone Department Signature ,| Phone
Originating A Budget % % % A
Department %(Iéf &‘Nﬂ\fé S28-8477 7 2300
Assistant City /] £ ~ ~
@%W 227

Legal A%MW H-2128 City Manager ( 7/ Z 7 ——" Qﬁf?é

BACKGROUND / KEY ISSUES / CONTRIBUTING FACTORS:

On August 17, 2009, City Council approved through Resolution 10-062 a grant award, from
the North Central New Mexico Economic Development District Non-Metro Area Agency on
Aging, in the amount of $578,337 to provide congregate and home delivered meals,
assisted senior transportation, health promotion, in-home respite, caregiver support,
grandparents raising grandchildren support services.

In November 2009 Governor Richardson signed executive order 2009-044, requiring all
State agencies to reduce their Fiscal Year 2010 operating expenditures. As a result of this
executive order, on January 22, 2010, the City of Las Cruces Senior Programs was nottf ed
its State budget was being reduced by two percent. P T

(Continue on additional sheets as required)
Rev. 09/2008




Council Action and Executive Summary 217 Page 2

The attached contract amendment reduces the Fiscal Year 2009-2010 State appropriation
by $7,801, thereby decreasing the total contract amount from $578,337 to $570,536, with
the City of Las Cruces contributing $1,107,491 for the contract period July 1, 2009, through
June 30, 2010. All other clauses in the original contract remain unchanged.

A budget adjustment to the Fiscal Year 2009-2010 City budget is needed to reflect the
contract amendment.

SUPPORT INFORMATION:

Fund Name / Account Number Amount of Budget Amount
Expenditure
State State
21200020-552017-30600-Revenue ($7,801) ($7,801)
Home Delivered/21205040-30600-Various Accts. ($4,837) ($4,837)
Access/21205080—Various Accts. ($2,964) ($2,964)
1. Resolution.
2. Exhibit “A™—North Central New Mexico Economic Development District Non-Metro

Area Agency on Aging Vendor Agreement No. 1, Contract No. 2009-10 64014.
3. Exhibit “B”--Budget Adjustment

OPTIONS / ALTERNATIVES:

1. If approved, the State funds will be reduced by two percent as a result of executive
order 2009-044 signed by Governor Richardson, requiring all State agencies to
reduce their Fiscal Year 2010 operating expenditures.

2. If not approved, the Program will operate with the current level of funding from other
sources.

3. Council may direct modification of the contracts and/or provide staff with alternate
direction.

Rev. 09/2008




218

RESOLUTION NO. _10-220

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF LAS CRUCES TO ACCEPT
CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 1 FROM THE NORTH CENTRAL NEW MEXICO
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT NON-METRO AREA AGENCY ON AGING
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2009-2010 REVISING THE CONTRACT AMOUNT FROM
$578,337 TO $570,536, THEREBY DECREASING THE TOTAL AMOUNT BY $7,801,

WITH THE CITY CONTRIBUTING $1,107,491 AND TO ADJUST THE FISCAL YEAR
2009-2010 CITY BUDGET.

The City Council is informed that:

WHEREAS, On August 17, 2009, City Council approved through Resolution 10-
062 a grant award, from the North Central New Mexico Economic Development District
Non-Metro Area Agency on Aging, in the amount of $578,337 to provide congregate
and home delivered meals, assisted senior transportation, health promotion, in-home

respite, caregiver support, grandparents raising grandchildren support services; and

WHEREAS, on January 22, 2010, the City of Las Cruces Senior Programs

Section was notified its State budget was being reduéed by two percent; and

WHEREAS, this contract amendment reduces the Fiscal Year 2009-2010 State
appropriation by $7,801, thereby decreasing the total contract amount from $578,337 to
$570,536, with the City of Las Cruces contributing $1,107,491 for the contract period
July 1, 2009, through June 30, 2010; and

WHEREAS, a budget adjustment to the Fiscal Year 2009-2010 City budget is

needed to reflect the contract amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, Be it resolved by the governing body of the City of Las

Cruces:



219
Resolution No. 10-220 , con't.
Page 2

U

THAT the Mayor is authorized to sign the Vendor Agreement Contract

Amendment No. 1, Contract No. 2009-10-64014 from the North Central New Mexico

Economic Development District Non-Metro Area Agency on Aging for Fiscal Year 2009-

2010 designated as Exhibit “A,” attached hereto and made a part of this Resolution.

(m

THAT the City of Las Cruces Fiscal Year 2009-2010 City budget is hereby

adjusted as designated in Exhibit “B,” attached hereto and made a part thereof.

()

THAT City staff is hereby authorized to do all deeds necessary in the

accomplishment of the herein above.

DONE AND APPROVED this

(SEAL)

ATTEST:

City Clerk

Moved by:

Seconded by:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ﬂVZ%City Rorney—027/ /2/)5D

.day of

APPROVED:

. 2010.

Mayor

VOTE:

Mayor Miyagishima:

Councillor Silva:
Councillor Connor:

Councillor Pedroza:

Councillor Small:
Councillor Sorg:
Councillor Thomas:

T



290 EXHIBIT ‘A"

Contract No. 2009-10 64014

NORTH CENTRAL NEW MEXICO
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
NON-METRO AREA AGENCY ON AGING

VENDOR AGREEMENT
AMENDMENT NO. 1

This Amendment is made and entered into this 1st day of December, 2009, by and between the
North Central New Mexico Economic Development District, Non-Metro Area Agency on Aging

hereinafter referred to as the “Agency” and City of Las Cruces, hereinafter referred to as the
“Contractor”.

1. Purpose of Amendment. The purpose of the Amendment is to:

A. Revise the contract amount from ($578,337) to ($570,536) thereby decreasing the
total dollar amount by ($7,801).

2. Changes to Contract. The following changes are amendments to the contract:

A. Paragraph I.B. Payment for Services is amended to read: For the services by the
Agency to be satisfactorily provided by Vendor hereunder, the Agency shall pay the vendor
during the Term an aggregate amount, not to exceed ($570,536) said aggregate amount to be
derived from the following sources, when units are met.

1. ($21,752) from Title I1I-B of the OAA;

2. ($95,765) from Title I1I-C1 of the OAA;

3. (3$19,316) from Title III-C2 of the OAA;

4. ($15,943) from Title ITII-D of the OAA,;

5. ($35,503) from Title III-E of the OAA; and

6. ($382,257) from the NMGAA-State/HB-2.



221

T. Paragraph I.C. Services and Reimbursement Methodology is amended to read:

) Federal & State
Total Unit | Negotiated Unit .

Service Cost Costs Units Persons
Congregate Meals $4.6744 $1.863 98645 600
Home Delivered Meals $4.816 $1.1208 160000 1500
Assisted Transportation | $10.8056 $1.8304 39000 500
Transportation $ $
Homemaker/Housekeeping | $28.596980 $14.186050 4300 70
Respite $ $
Chore Services $ $
Health Promotion ITID $3.6728 $2.5254 7501 3528
Grandparents Raising GC $14.5 $11.6828 400 15
NFCSP — Family
Caregivers
CG - Counseling $ $ 200 20
CG - Respite Care $16.5996 $9.0482 4500 40
€G - Supplemental $2333333 | $200 15 5
CG - Assistance $20.7733 $9.4433 300 75

. CG - Information $ $ 1113 120
3. All other clauses in the original Agreement will remain unchanged and together with this

Agreement constitute the entire Agreement between the Contractor and NCNMEDD,
Non-Metro AAA.

4, For the faithful performance of the terms of this agreement, the parties affix their
signatures and bind themselves effective July 1, 2009.

City of Las Cruces NCNMEDD Non-Metro Area Agency on Aging
Legal Name of Vendor/Contractor Name of Area Agency on Aging
Signature Signature

Barbara Deaux, Executive Director
Printed/Typed Name of Signatory Printed/Typed Name of Signatory

12 /0 7

Date Date




Page 1

222

NORTH CENTRAL NEW MEXICO ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
NOTIFCATION OF GRANT AWARD

TITLE I

(NGA)
Grant/Action NGA
GRANTEE: City of Las Cruces APPROVED BUDGET [5] DATE
ADDRESS: PERIOD Revision
FROM: 7/1/2009 BAR: [m] 1.16.10
PHONE: TO: 6/30/2010 Other: [m]
|DESCRIPTION FEDERAL  STATE JLOCAL IN-KIND PROJ. INC. TOTAL
AAA Administration Title lIB 0 0 0 0 0 0
Title lIC1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Title HIC2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Title lIID 0 0 0 0 0 0
Title HIE 0 0 0 0 0 0
Subtotal $ -1 -1$ -1$ -13 - $ -
Title 1B Access $ 21,752|$ 49633]$ 347,912 $ -1$ 2123 $ 421,420
In-Home $ -1$ 61000]$ 59906]$ -13 2,061 $ 122,967
Community All Other $ - $ -1$ -19% - $ -
ubtotal § 21 ,755 3 1"]0,633 § 407,ﬁ8 $ -1 9 4,184 ] 544,387
Title IC1 Meal Costs $ 95765|% 88,013]% 147,329| $ -1$ 130,000 $ 461,107
Subtotal $  95,/65] % 85,013 % 147,329] $ -|$_130,000 $ 461,107 |
Title 1IC2 Meal Costs $ 19316]19$ 1 @,01 118 514,1 20 $ -1$ 77,050 $ 770,557
SubTotal $ 19316 % 160,011 1% 514,180 $ -1$% 77,0'55 $ 770,557
Title 1ID Health Promotion $ 15,943} ¢ 3,0001$ 3,007]% -1$ 5,600 $ 27,550
Sub Total $  15943]|$ 3,000|$ 300719 -13$__ 5,600 3 27,550
Alzheimer
Title E Care Giver Support $ 35503|% 2_0,600 k 1§,1 5719% -19$ - $ 91,260
Sub Total $  35503] 5 20,600]3 35157]9% 13 - % 91,260 |
JDEMONSTRATON DEMO GRANT
ALZHEIMER Respite Care $ -8 -19$ -1$ -1$ - $ -
Sub Total $ -19% -18 - 3 -19% - $ -
ALL STATE OTHER $ -19 -1$ -19$ -1$ - $ -
Sub Total $ -1$ -1$ -19% -1$ - $ -
SUB TOTALS Title lliB $ 21,752 $ 110,633} $ 407,818] $ -13 4,184 $ 544,387
Title NIC1 $ 95,7651 $ 88,013]$ 147,329| $ -1$ 130,000 $ 461,107
Title lIC2 $ 19,316 $ 160,011 ]1$ 514,180 $ -1$ 77,050 $ 770,557
Title HID $ 159431%$ 3,000 | $ 3,0071$ -1% 5,600 $ 27,550
Title IE $ 35503]$% 20600|% 35157]9% -19 - $ 91,260
Alzheimer Respite Care $ -1% -1$ -19 -1¢ - $ -
All State Other $ -1$ -1$ -13$ -1$ - $ -
GRAND TOTAL $ 188,279] $ 382,257 | $1,107,491| $ -1$ 216,834 $ 1,894,861
JCOMPUTATION OF GRANT 8.Federal/State Shares will be comprised of:
1.EstimatedTotal Cost........... $ 1,894,861 Ja.Federal/State FY20 __ Federal
2.LESS Anticipated Proj. Inc. $ 216,834 |grant unearned State
3.Estimated Net Cost............... $ 1,678,027 |in previous project year(s)
4.Non-federal and Non-state lb. Carry Over FY20 _ Federal
Share of Net Cost............ : State
5.Proj. Inc. (Used as Match)....... $ 216,834
6.Federal Share of Net Cost..... $ 188,279
7.State Share of Net Cost.... $ 382,257 |c. New Obligational FY- Federal $ -
Authority Herein Awarded State $ (7,801)

1/18/201012:43 PM



nge 2

223
NOTIFICATION OF GRANT AWARD

REMARKS: In addition to the conditions contained in the agreement on the application form, the conditions below apply to this grant.

X

X

1.

Unless revised, the amount of lines 6 and 7 (Computation of Grant) will constitute a ceiling for federal and/or

state participation in the approved cost.

The federal and/or state share of the project cost is earned only when the cost is accrued and the non-federal

and/or non-state share of the cost has been contributed. Receipt of federal and/or state funds (either through
advance or reimbursement) does not constitute earning of these funds.

If the actual net cost is less than the amount on line 3 (Computation of Grant) the non-federal and/or non-state

share, the federal share, and the state share will meet the percentages indicated on Page 1 of the NGA.

As shown in the Computation of Grant (assuming satisfactory progress, adequate justification and the availability of
funds), the federal and state shares shall meet the amounts shown on lines 6 and 7 of the estimated net project cost
shown on line 3.

Funds herein awarded will remain available during the length of the project period, however, state and/or federal
funds are dependent upon availability.

Percentages indicated on this Notification of Grant Award are adjustable at year end based on the amount of program
income earned and expended. All program income must be expended within the program period indicated on page 1.
Programs must meet the units of services projected in order to be reimbursed or submit a recalculation of service costs

request detailing reasons approved units are not being met. Amendments must be approved by the Area Agency on Aging.

The Grantee organization is responsible for retaining records of all federal and/or state accounts as follows:

All accounting records are to be kept in accordance with federal and state policy and readily available for examination

by Area Agency on Aging personnel or other federal and/or state officials authorized to examine any or all financial

and programmatic records. Such records shall be retained in accordance with the following:

1.
2.

8.

Keep adequate and complete financial records, and to report promptly and fully to the Area Agency on Aging on a monthly basis.
If a federal and/or state audit has not been made within three (3) years after project termination, project records may then be
destroyed, on approval of the Area Agency on Aging.

In all cases, an over-riding requirement exists to retain records until resolution of any audit questions relating to individual grants.
Non-federal resources must be contributed equally to the percentage of the non-federal share of actual net costs for a project
year. If a Grantee reports federal and/or state cash received but unearned on the final project report for a project year, the
Grantee then owes the Area Agency on Aging this amount. This amount may constitute a cash advance on any funds awarded
to the Grantee by the Area Agency on Aging for the following project year.

The disposition of unearned portions of federal and/or state funds at the end of the project year shall be made in

accordance with current state policies.

Unearned federal and/or state cash at the time the project is terminated shall be returned in full to the Area Agency on Aging

All obligations will be liquidated within 30 days after the end of the project year and before final program and financial
reports are submitted.
Inventory of project equipment will be maintained and submitted as requested.

Project records will be preserved and
kept available to federal and state
auditors at the following address:

NCNMEDD Non-Metro Area Agency on Aging We, the undersigned officers of the Grantee organization, certify

Authorizing Official

that we are in agreement with the terms and conditions of this award.

/ 37//( / d T Signature: Date:

Signature:
Barbara Deaux, Executive Director

Date:

Signature: Date:




224

EXHIBIT "B"
CITY OF LAS CRUCES
ADOPTED BUDGET FY 2009/2010
FUND DIVISION FUND TYPE
Older Americans Act Public Services Special Revenue
Fund 2171
FY 2008/09 | FY 2009/10 FY 2009/10
) Actual Adopted Adjustment Adjusted
|lﬁE§5URCE§
Beginning Balance $ 194,424 223,921 0 223,921
REVENUES
551027 Older Americans Act Fed Grant $ 165,709 188,279 188,279
552017 NCCNMEDD 394,844 390,058 (7,801) 382,257
543510 Congregate Meals 133,930 130,000 130,000
543511 Delivered Meals 76,472 77,050 77,050
543514 Adult Day Care Contributions 2,091 2,061 2,061
543520 Senior Recreation 6,456 2,123 2,123
Total Revenues $ 779,502 789,571 (7,801) 781,770
Total Resources 073,926 1,013,492 (7,801)] 1,005,691
|[EXPENDITURES
21205080 - Access llIB
Personnel $ 196,904 26,123 (2,964) 23,159
Operating 63,965 0 0
Total Org 21205080 260,869 26,123 (2,964) 23,159
21205030 - Congregate Meals HlIC1
Personnel $ 346,299 21,691 21,691
Operating 219,628 268,000 268,000
Total Org 21205030 565,927 289,691 0 289,691
21205040 - Delivered Meals 11IC2
Personnel $ 492,804 37,304 37,304
Operating 257,717 223,910 (4,837) 219,073
Capital 0 0 0
Total Org 21205040 750,521 261,214 (4,837) 256,377
21205050 - Health Promotion HIID
Personnel $ 774 3,232 3,232
Operating 26,159 21,311 21,311
Total Org 21205050 26,933 24,543 0 24,543
21205060 - Care Giver Support llIE
Personnel $ 71,764 20,415 20,415
Operating 66,716 69,688 69,688
Total Org 21205060 $ 138,480 90,103 0 90,103
21205070 - Senior Home Care
Personnel $ 192,585 47,794 47,794
Operating 22,087 15,267 15,267
Total Org 21205070 $ 214,672 63,061 0 63,061
2120xxxx - Assisted Transportation lIIB
Operating 0 71,385 71,385
Total Org 2120xxxx
Total Expenditures $— 1,957,402 826,120 (7,801) 818,319
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfer from Fund 1000 - General Fund (Match) $ 1,279,149 0 0
Transfer to Fund 5920 - Transit Fund (71,752) (71,752) (71,752)|
nTotal Other Financing Sources (Uses) $  1.207.397 {71,7192) (] {71,792
ENDING BALANCE $ 223,921 115,620 0 115,620




